BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio for Approval of its Energy
Efficiency and Peak Demand Reduction
Portfolio of Programs.

Case No. 16-576-EL-POR
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FIRST NOTICE OF DUKE ENERGY OHIO
TO TAKE DEPOSITION DUCES TECUM OF
THE NATIONAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL

Pursuant to Ohio Admin. Code Rule 4901-1-21(B), please take notice that Duke Energy
Ohio, Inc. (Duke Energy) will take the oral deposition of all witnesses that the National
Resources Defense Council (NRDC) intends to rely upon at hearing and in which the NRDC
relied upon in forming its opinion in the above captioned matter, on November 30, 2016
beginning at 8:00 AM and will continue thereafter until complete.

The deposition will take place at Duke Energy Ohio’s offices located at 155 East Broad
Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215, on the 20" floor. The deposition will be taken upon oral
examination (as if on cross-examination) before an officer authorized by law to take depositions.

Pursuant to Ohio Admin. Code 4901-1-21(E) and 4901-1-20, all witnesses are requested
to produce at the time of their deposition true and accurate copies of the documents identified in
Exhibit A.

The deposition will begin at 8:00 AM and continue day to day until complete. Parties are

invited to attend and to cross-examine.



Respectfully submitted,

bt Y,

Amy B Spiller (0047277)
Deputy General Counsel
Elizabeth H. Watts (0031092)
Associate General Counsel
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com

Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.
139 East Fourth Street ML 1303 Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202




EXHIBIT A

Duke Energy Ohio hereby requests that, at the time and place set forth above in the notice of
deposition, duces tecum, each witness produce true and accurate copies of the following
documents:

1.

Any and all documents that were reviewed by said witness for purposes of preparing their
direct testimony relative to the above-captioned proceeding.

Any and all documents created or authored by said witness for purposes of preparing
their direct testimony relative to the above-captioned proceeding.

Any and all documents referenced in said witness’s direct testimony relative to the
above-captioned proceeding.

Any and all documents reviewed by said witness in preparing, or otherwise assisting in
the preparation of, discovery responses submitted by the NRDC relative to the above-
captioned proceeding

Any and all documents prepared by said witness for purposes of preparing, or otherwise
assisting in the preparation of, discovery responses submitted by the NRDC relative to
the above-captioned proceeding.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served on the

following parties of record by electronic service, this ay of November, 2016.
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Eliza H. Watts

John H. Jones Christopher Healey

Natalia Messenger Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel

Assistant Attorneys General 10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800

Public Utilities Section Columbus, Ohio 43215

30 East Broad St., 16™ Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215 Christopher.healev@occ.ohio.gov

John.jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Natalia.messenger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Madeline Fleisher Dane Stinson
Environmental Law & Policy Center Bricker & Eckler LLP
21 West Broad Street, Suite 500 100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215 Columbus, Ohio 43215
mflisher@elpc.org dstinson@bricker.com

Attorney for the Office of the Ohio
Consumers’ Counsel

Joseph Oliker Colleen Mooney

IGS Energy Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy

6100 Emerald Parkway P.O. Box 12451

Dublin, Ohio 43016 Columbus, Ohio 43212

joliker@igsenergy.com cmooney(@ohiopartners.org

Robert Dove Devin Parram

Attorney and Counselor at Law Matthew W. Warnock

P.O. Box 13442 Dylan F. Borchers

Columbus, Ohio 43213 Bricker & Eckler LLP

rdove@attorneydove.com 100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Attorney for the National Resources Defense =~ mwarnock@bricker.com

Council dborchers@bricker.com

dparram(@bricker.com

Attorneys for the Ohio Hospital Association



John Finnigan
Environmental Defense Fund
128 Winding Brook Lane
Terrace Park, Ohio 45174

jfinnigan@edf.org

Richard L. Sites

Regulatory Counsel

Ohio Hospital Association

155 East Broad Street, 3™ Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Rick.sites@ohiohospitals.org

Angela Paul Whitfield

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215

paul@carpenterlipps.com

Attorney for the Kroger Co.

Trent Dougherty
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449

tdougherty@theOEC.org

Kimberley W. Bojko

Danielle M. Ghiloni

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
bojko(@carpenterlipps.com
Ghiloni@carpenterlipps.com

Attorneys for the Ohio Manufacturers’
Association

Frank P. Darr

Matthew R. Pritchard

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
21 East State Street, 17" floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio
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